
Appendix F

REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT AND BUSINESS RATE RETENTION FOR 2017/18

1 Introduction

The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18 was announced on 15 
December 2016. The final settlement is expected to confirm the figures but had not been 
published in time for print deadlines. Any significant changes will be updated to Members 
in an addendum

2. 2017/18 Local Government Finance Settlement 

The settlement notified authorities of their Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and Business 
Rate Baseline and Safety Net position for 2017/18. Indicative allocations were also 
provided until 2019/20. The indicative allocations show that Revenue Support Grant will be 
reduced to zero by 2019/20. Additional reductions in funding will thereafter be 
implemented by an increase in the business rate tariff, requiring the Council to pass on 
more business rates receipts to central government.

The table below shows the 2017/18 Local Government Finance Settlement position 
compared to the 2016/17 position:

               £             £
   Baseline Business 

Rate Funding             RSG

2016/17 2,485,553 1,283,209

2017/18 2,536,298 684,482

3 Tariff

The Council’s baseline funding is £2,536,298. If the Council’s individual business rates 
baseline is greater than this, the Council has to pay a “tariff” to the Government. The 
table below shows the Council’s individual Business Rates Baseline and the relative 
position of other Local Authorities.

Dartford business rates baseline 76,219,345

Central share 50% 38,109,673
Kent County Council 9% 6,859,741
Kent Fire Authority share 1% 762,193
Dartford share 40% 30,487,738

For 2017/18 the tariff level for the Borough of Dartford is £27,951,440 which is equal to the 
Dartford share baseline less the funding baseline. 
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4 Levy 

Any growth or reduction in business rates compared with the baseline is shared between 
central government and the relevant local authorities in the percentages noted in section 3 
above. 

However, for individual authorities, growth is limited by the imposition of a levy. The levy 
percentage is calculated as:

1 – [baseline funding level/individual authority business rates baseline]

For Dartford this would give a levy percentage of 91.7%. 

However, the Government has decided to cap the levy at 50%, so it is the 50% that 
applies before pooling is considered (see section 6).

The effect of how the levy would operate is illustrated below. Growth, above the baseline, 
of 1% increases net funding to the Council by £305,000, but 50% is lost to the levy giving a 
net increase of £152,000 before pooling.

Baseline Baseline 
+1%

£m £m
Total business rates income 76.219 76.982
Less Central share 
(Government) 50% -38.110 -38.491

Less KCC share 9% -6.860 -6.928
Less KF&R share 1% -0.762 -0.770

Balance equals DBC share 40% 30.488 30.793
Less payment of tariff -27.951 -27.951
Equals DBC Baseline Funding 2.536 2.841

Less levy 0 -0.152
DBC funding after levy is 
applied 2.536 2.689

5 Safety net

The safety net guarantees that the Council’s income from business rates will not fall below 
a certain level. The safety net has been set at 92.5% of the baseline funding level. This 
means that the Council’s income cannot fall below 92.5% x £2.536m= £2.346m. How this 
works in practice is shown below. A 1% reduction in business rates means a gross loss of 
income of £305,000, to £2.231m. But income cannot drop below £2.346m so the Council 
would receive a safety net payment of £115,000.
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Baseline Baseline  
-1%

£m £m
Total business rates income 76.219 75.457
Less Central share (Government) 50% -38.110 -37.729
Less KCC share 9% -6.860 -6.791
Less KF&R share 1% -0.762 -0.755

Balance equals DBC share 40% 30.488 30.183
Less payment of tariff -27.951 -27.951
Equals DBC Baseline Funding 2.536 2.231

Plus safety net 0 0.115
DBC funding after safety net is 
applied 2.536 2.346

6 Pooling

In 2017/18 Dartford Council continues to be part of the Kent Business Rates Pool. The 
Safety Net and Levy examples above describe how the Levy and Safety Net are applied to 
an individual authority. However, within a pool these calculations take place cumulatively. 
The pool should result in a gain to the authority as the cumulative levy rate for the Kent 
Pool is only 4% compared to 50% for Dartford individually. The pooling agreement 
distributes the borough gains from pooling as follows:

30% to the borough;
30% to Kent County Council to be used to the benefit of growth throughout the pool area;
30% to joint regeneration projects in the borough area;
10% to a contingency pot to offer a protection mechanism to authorities within the pool that would 
otherwise have received an individual safety net payment.

The operating principle of the Kent Pool is that no authority should find itself worse off than 
had they not been in the pool. The contingency pot is designed to prevent this from happening 
and, if it is not sufficient, the other authorities’ pooling gains can be used to protect authorities by 
maintaining the individual safety net position.

Given that gains are first allocated to ‘safety net’ authorities, a gain from pooling has not 
been included within the budget for 2017/18. However, once any gain is realised, it can be 
used in a planned way to support expenditure in future years.

7 Revaluation

A revaluation exercise was carried out in 2016 to update Rateable Values in line with 
market rents. Rateable Values have gone up nationally by 9.6% on average but with 
variability between areas and within areas in individual valuations. 

The Rateable Value is the estimated open market rental value. This value is then adjusted 
by the ‘multiplier’ to determine the total amount chargeable before any reliefs are applied.

The valuation exercise should be fiscally neutral, so that at a national level, a reduction in 
the multiplier compensates for the increase in rateable values keeping the total income 
from business rates the same. This will result in different results in different areas. In 
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Dartford the Rateable Values went up by around 1% on average as a result of the 
revaluation. After the new multiplier is applied, this results in a reduction in total receipts 
which is then compensated by a reduction in the tariff levied.

The government have also accepted that some valuation increases will result in new 
appeals and have adjusted the multiplier to an extent for this. 

Both the appeals adjustment and the tariff reduction are high level adjustments and don’t 
take into account the variation within certain areas. At this stage it is difficult to know how 
this will affect the retained rates income and as such there will be careful monitoring of the 
position throughout the year.


